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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks CT3 for their LS informing about the CT3 discussions related to the scope in which a charging rule identifier, as specified in TS 23.125, needs to be unique. In this text stage 2 concepts, i.e. IP network connection and charging rule identifier, are used. 

SA2 likes to inform CT3’s about SA2’s understanding that for Release 6 the charging rule identifier is required to be unique within the same IP Network Connection (the PDP session, as defined in TS 29.210 is an IP network connection). This is required for forward compatibility reasons between Rel-6 and Rel-7. However, the procedures in TS 23.125 do not allow that a CRF reuses a dynamically provided charging rule, installed for one PDP context, for another PDP context. 

The uniqueness of a charging rule identifier for the entire IP network connection enables a common handling for all IP-CANs regardless whether they support multiple or only a single bearer per UE IP address. 

SA2 likes to inform CT3 that within the Release 7 work on the evolution of policy control and charging (PCC) SA2 will study the need for reusing an installed charging rule for another bearer within the same IP network connection. 

SA2 likes to provide the following answers to CT3’s specific questions: 

1. Shall the charging rule name of CRF-provided charging rules be unique per PDP session, or is it sufficient if the charging rule name is unique per PDP context?

SA2 answer: For Release 6 it is required that the charging rule identifier is unique for each CRF provided charging rule within the same IP network connection. Modelling of the protocol representation of the charging rule identifier is for stage 3 specification. It is SA2’s interpretation that the Charging-Rule-Name AVP, as defined in TS 29.210, does not alone correspond to the charging rule identifier, as defined in TS 23.125. E.g. the Session-Id AVP may serve the purpose of distinguishing a rule, installed on one PDP context, from a rule with the same Charging-Rule-Name AVP, installed on another PDP context.

2. Is it allowed to “reuse” a charging rule that the CRF installed in one PDP context within another PDP context of the same PDP session, e.g. by activating it by charging rule name?

SA2 answer: The TS 23.125 does not allow such “reuse” of charging rules. The possibility for such a reuse within Release 7 PCC functionality is under study. 

3. Are any of the above procedures required?

SA2 answer: For Release 6 none of the above procedures (according to S2-052236) are required.

2. Actions:

To CT3

ACTION: 
SA2 kindly asks CT3 to take the answers into account.

3. Date of Next TSG-SA2 Meetings:
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